Year 2 Cashflow   58,467

  Distribution (%)   2.60%

  Year 3 Cashflow   59,816

  Distribution (%)   2.60%

  Year 4 Cashflow   61,218

  Distribution (%)   2.70%

  Year 5 Cashflow   57,561

  Distribution (%)   2.50%

  Year 6 to Year 10 Cashflow   4,93,096

  Distribution (%)   21.70%

The future accrual is not considered in arriving at the above cash-flows.

The Expected contribution for the next year is Rs. 57,173

The Weighted Average Duration (Years) as at valuation date is 11.63 years.

Annexure 10: Sensitivity to key assumptions

  Particulars   31-Mar-24   31-Mar-23

   (12 months)   (12 months)

   Rs.   Rs.

  Discount rate Sensitivity

  Increase by 0.5%   9,52,728 7,21,182

  (% change)   (4.65%) (4.84%)

  Decrease by 0.5%   10,49,114 7,97,388

  (% change)   5.00% 5.21%

  Salary growth rate Sensitivity

  Increase by 0.5%   10,31,139 7,73,970

  (% change)   3.20% 2.12%

  Decrease by 0.5%   9,88,819 7,33,150

  (% change)   (1.04%) (3.26%)

  Withdrawal rate (W.R.) Sensitivity

  W.R. x 110%   10,09,768 7,63,547

  (% change)   1.06% 0.75%

  W.R. x 90%   9,87,675 7,51,788

  (% change)   (1.15%) (0.80%)

Appendix A : Break-up of defined benefit obligation

  Particulars   31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

  Vested   9,59,545 7,54,024

  Non-vested   39,622 3,856

  Total   9,99,167 7,57,880

82

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Appendix B : Age wise distribution of defined benefit obligation

  Age (in years)   DBO (in Rs.)

  Less than 25   -

  25 to 35   15,595

  35 to 45   3,70,088

  45 to 55   4,24,409

  55 & Above   1,89,075

  Accrued gratuity for Left Employees   -

  Total   9,99,167

Appendix C : Past service wise distribution of defined benefit obligation

  Past service (in years)   DBO (in Rs.)

  0 to 4   39,622

  4 to 10   1,89,075

  10 to 15   3,46,061

  15 & Above   4,24,409

  Accrued gratuity for Left Employees   -

  Total   9,99,167

34 Segment Reporting

   Rs (in lacs)

  Revenue  -   257.68   -   257.68

  Segment Result -   (54.74)   (19.01)   (73.75)

  Other unallocable Income - - -   351.29

  Other unallocable expenditure - - -   133.50

  Profit Before Tax - - -   144.04

  Tax expenses (Net) - - -   18.27

  Profit After Tax for the year - - -   125.77

  Segment Assets   2,548.04   5,629.08   93.42   8,270.54

  Segment Liabilities   32.05   182.11   -   214.16

   IT/ BPO enabled   ServiceI nfra Activities   Trading Activity
Particulars

Business Segment
Total

35 Ratios

  Particular  FY 2023-24  FY 2022-23 Reason for changes

  Current Ratio 33.25  10.12  Due to Increase in current assets & decrease in current liability

  Debt Equity ratio 0.02  0.04  Due to Increase in net worth & decrease in total liability

  Debt Service Coverage ratio (40.68)  (11.66) Due to increase in net operation Loss

  Return of equity ratio 0.01  (0.02) Due to increase in Equity and Net income

[…]

Distribution (%)   2.50%

  Year 2 Cashflow   58,467

  Distribution (%)   2.60%

  Year 3 Cashflow   59,816

  Distribution (%)   2.60%

  Year 4 Cashflow   61,218

  Distribution (%)   2.70%

  Year 5 Cashflow   57,561

  Distribution (%)   2.50%

  Year 6 to Year 10 Cashflow   4,93,096

  Distribution (%)   21.70%

The future accrual is not considered in arriving at the above cash-flows.

The Expected contribution for the next year is Rs. 57,173

The Weighted Average Duration (Years) as at valuation date is 11.63 years.

Annexure 10: Sensitivity to key assumptions

  Particulars   31-Mar-24   31-Mar-23

   (12 months)   (12 months)

   Rs.   Rs.

  Discount rate Sensitivity

  Increase by 0.5%   9,52,728 7,21,182

  (% change)   (4.65%) (4.84%)

  Decrease by 0.5%   10,49,114 7 ,97,388

  (% change)   5.00% 5.21%

  Salary growth rate Sensitivity

  Increase by 0.5%   10,31,139 7 ,73,970

  (% change)   3.20% 2.12%

  Decrease by 0.5%   9,88,819 7 ,33,150

  (% change)   (1.04%) (3.26%)

  Withdrawal rate (W.R.) Sensitivity

  W.R. x 110%   10,09,768 7 ,63,547

  (% change)   1.06% 0.75%

  W.R. x 90%   9,87,675 7,51,788

  (% change)   (1.15%) (0.80%)

Appendix A : Break-up of defined benefit obligation

  Particulars   31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

  Vested   9,59,545 7,54,024

  Non-vested   3 9,622 3,856

  Total   9,99,167 7,57,880

Appendix B : Age wise distribution of defined benefit obligation

  Age (in years)   DBO (in Rs.)

  Less than 25   -

  25 to 35   15,595

  35 to 45   3,70,088

  45 to 55   4,24,409

  55 & Above   1,89,075

  Accrued gratuity for Left Employees   -

  Total   9,99,167

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

117

ANNUAL REPORT 2023-2024

Appendix C : Past service wise distribution of defined benefit obligation

  Past service (in years)   DBO (in Rs.)

  0 to 4   39,622

  4 to 10   1,89,075

  10 to 15   3,46,061

  15 & Above   4,24,409

  Accrued gratuity for Left Employees   -

  Total   9,99,167

34 Segment Reporting

   Rs (in lacs)

  Revenue  -  257.68  -  257.68

  Segment Result -  (54.74)   (19.01)  (73.75)

  Other unallocable Income - - -  319.45

  Other unallocable expenditure - - -  130.65

  Profit Before Tax - - -  115.05

  Tax expenses (Net) - - -  18.27

  Profit After Tax for the year - - -  96.78

  Segment Assets  2,479.36   5,629.08   93.42   8,201.86

  Segment Liabilities  32.41   182.11  -  214.52

   IT/ BPO enabled   ServiceI nfra Activities   Trading Activity
Particulars

Business Segment
Total

35 Ratios

  Particular  FY 2023-24  FY 2022-23 Reason for changes

  Current Ratio 33.31 10.92 Due to Increase in current assets & decrease in current liability

  Debt Equity ratio 0.02 0.04 Due to decrease in total liability

  Debt Service Coverage ratio (43.29) (11.66) Due to increase in net operation Losses

  Return of equity ratio 0.01 0.01 Due to decrease in Net income

  Inventory Turnover 6.03 21.38 Due to reduced consumption of good